WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 336

(By Mr. and man And and

PASSED March 9 1957

In Effect Ho day i John Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 336

(Originating in the Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed March 9, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to define, establish and validate that part of the boundary line between the counties of Jackson, Wirt and Wood extending from the Ohio river to the top of Limestone ridge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Boundary Line between Jackson, Wirt and Wood Counties Defined and Established.—That part of the boundary line between the counties of Jackson, Wirt and Wood in the state of West Virginia, extending from the Ohio river to the top of Limestone ridge, is hereby defined, established and validated to be on the following courses: Enr. S. B. No. 336]

8 The common boundary line between the counties of Jackson and Wood shall begin on the Ohio river at the 9 10 mouth of Pond creek; thence, in a southeasterly direction, 11 passing the county line marker on West Virginia state 12 route number two and continuing on to the mouth of 13 Cabin fork of Pond creek; thence, continuing on the same 14 course, passing the county line marker on United States 15 route number twenty-one on Sandy creek above the mouth 16 of Ash Lick branch; thence continuing on the same course 17 to a point on Limestone ridge, at the angle in the present 18 line between Jackson and Wirt counties where such line 19 turns southward, such part of the boundary line as herein 20 defined, established and validated being a total length and 21 distance of thirteen and one-eight miles.

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

hairman Senate Committee

H Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect passage. Re

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates the Senate resident ø

Speaker House of Delegates

noord this the 15 Th The within _ Mar day of ____ 1957. Governor 2

Elled in the Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 5 1957 D. PITT O'BRIEN SECRETARY OF STATE

3